

Licence Number	L6537/1994/13	
Licence Holder ACN	Suez Medical Solutions Pty Ltd 119 885 700	
File Number:	2011/010845	
Premises	Suez Medical Solutions Lot 9 on Diagram 14206 and Part Lot 341 on Diagram 85560 excluding the co- ordinates	
	EastingNorthing1402765.7306458920.5302402790.5486458905.3833402779.2926458886.7414402754.3806458902.005	

Date of Amendment

Friday, 26 May 2017

#### Amendment

The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the Department of Environment Regulation (DER) has amended the above Licence in accordance with section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* as set out in this Amendment Notice. This Amendment Notice constitutes written notice of the amendment in accordance with section 59B(9) of the EP Act.

Date signed: 26 May 2017

#### Alan Kietzmann

#### **MANAGER LICENSING – WASTE INDUSTRIES**

an officer delegated under section 20 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986 (WA).

# **Amendment Notice**

This amendment is made pursuant to section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (EP Act) to amend the Licence issued under the EP Act for a prescribed premises as set out below. This notice of amendment is given under section 59B(9) of the EP Act.

This notice is limited only to an amendment to the Premises boundary. No changes to the aspects of the original licence relating to Categories 59, 60 or 61A have been requested by the Licence Holder.

The following DER guidance statements have informed the decision made on this amendment:

- *Guidance Statement: Regulatory Principles* (July 2015)
- Guidance Statement: Land Use Planning (February 2017)
- *Guidance Statement: Decision Making* (November 2016)
- *Guidance Statement: Risk Assessment* (November 2016)
- Guidance Statement: Environmental Siting (November 2016)

### **Amendment description**

DER has initiated an amendment to the licence to adjust the premises boundary description.

Suez Recycling and Recovery Pty Ltd (a related company to Suez Medical Pty Ltd) have applied for a concurrent works approval and licence to construct and operate a solid and liquid waste facility within Part of Lot 341 on Diagram 85560.

To avoid overlapping of the premises boundary, it is necessary to excise the area of the new premises from the prescribed boundary described in L6537/1994/13.

The new premises will be constructed under works approval W6005/2016/1.

### **Amendment history**

Table 2 provides the amendment history for L6537/1994/13.

#### Table 1: Licence amendments

Instrument	Issued	Amendment
L6537/1994/12	29/11/2016	Amendment Notice 1 – Formalising commitments made by the Licensee in improvement reports submitted to DER.
L6537/1994/12	DRAFT	Amendment Notice 2 – Prescribed premises boundary realignment

# Decision

The Prescribed Premises boundary of the licence is updated to exclude the portion of land which constitutes the prescribed premises boundary for the works approval application W6005/2016/1.

No changes are made to licence conditions or controls.

# **Licence Holder's comments**

The Licence Holder was provided with the draft Amendment Notice on 25/05/2017. The Licence Holder responded on the 26 May 2017 that they have no objection to the proposed amendment and request that the licence amendment proceed as soon as possible.

### Amendment

1. The Premises description is amended by the insertion of the red text as shown in underline below:

#### Suez Medical Solutions

Lot 9 on Diagram 14206 and

Part Lot 341 on Diagram 85560 excluding the co-ordinates

	Easting	Northing
1	402765.730	6458920.530
2	402790.548	6458905.383
3	402779.292	6458886.741
4	402754.380	6458902.005

2. The Premises map is replaced with the following map:

The Premises is shown in the maps below. The red line depicts the premises boundary, excluding the portion shown by the pink line.

